Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

QFN12L (4x4 mm)
Table 1. Device summary
Order code Package Packaging
ST2S06APQR(1) QFN12L (4x4 mm) Tape and reel
ST2S06A33PQR QFN12L (4x4 mm) Tape and reel
ST2S06D33PQR QFN12L (4x4 mm) Tape and reel
ST2S06BPQR QFN12L (4x4 mm) Tape and reel
1. Available on request.
Contents ST2S06A33 - ST2S06B - ST2S06D33
2/21
Contents
1 Diagram  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Pin configuration   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3 Maximum ratings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
4 Electrical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
5 Typical performance characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
6 Typical application  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
7 Application information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
8 Package mechanical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
9 Revision history  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
ST2S06A33 - ST2S06B - ST2S06D33 Diagram
3/21
1 Diagram
* ST2S06A/D
** ST2S06B
Figure 1. Schematic diagram
Ref
CONTROL
LOGIC
Soft Start
GND
SW2
SW
RESET_OUT *
FB1
GND
VI_SWVI_A
FB2
HV
Ref
Delay
Trimming
VI_SW
INH**
Ref
CONTROL
LOGIC
Soft Start
GND
SW2
SW
RESET_OUT *
FB1
GND
VI_SWVI_A
FB2
HV
Ref
Delay
Trimming
VI_SW
INH**
Pin configuration ST2S06A33 - ST2S06B - ST2S06D33
4/21
2 Pin configuration
Figure 2. Pin connections (top view)
Table 2. Pin description
Pin n° ST2S06A/D ST2S06B Name and function
1 HV HV Programing pin. It must be floating or connected to GND.
2 FB2 FB2 Feedback voltage
3 GND2 GND2 Power ground
4 SW2 SW2 Switching pin